House of Representatives

Supplementary Order Paper

Tuesday, 29 August 2023

Land Transport (Road Safety) Amendment Bill

Proposed amendments to SOP No 420

Hon David Parker, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Clause 12

In clause 12(4C), new section 97(3B)(a) of the Land Transport Act 1998, replace "96AAA(3) or (4)" (page 14) with "96AAA(3) or (4),".

Clause 31A: new section 208A

In *clause 31A*, replace *new section 208A(1)* of the Land Transport Act 1998 (page 31) with:

(1) This section applies to an infringement offence that is a moving vehicle offence.

In *clause 31A, new section 208A(3)* of the Land Transport Act 1998, after "system" (page 31), insert "that detected the offence".

Clause 49A

In *clause 49A(5)(c)*, replace "." (page 44) with ":".

In *clause 49A(5)*, replace the paragraph following *new paragraph (d)* (page 44) with:

(e) in paragraph (b), replace "an owner" with "a registered person or an owner".

Explanatory note

This Supplementary Order Paper makes minor editorial amendments to Supplementary Order Paper No 420. SOP No 422

Departmental disclosure statement

The Ministry of Transport considers that a departmental disclosure statement is not required to be prepared for this Supplementary Order Paper.

Wellington, New Zealand: Published under the authority of the House of Representatives—2023